120-3 is hereby rewritten in its entirety to read as follows: 6 

"G.S. 120-3.  Pay of members and presiding officers of the General Assembly. (a) Each 7 

member of the General Assembly, except the Speaker of the House, shall be paid for his 8 

services an annual salary of two thousand four hundred dollars ($2,400.00), payable monthly, 9 

and an expense allowance of fifty dollars ($50.00) per month. The Speaker of the House shall 10 

receive an annual salary of four thousand dollars ($4,000.00), payable monthly, and an expense 11 

allowance of one hundred dollars ($100.00) per month.